Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 11 June 2019 Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

1

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(Pages 1 - 39)

New petitions

P-05-880 Wales is Rapidly Losing its Musical Reputation and Heritage

(Pages 40 - 48)
P-05-881 Fix our planning system

(Pages 49 - 62)
P-05-883 National Welsh History Week

(Pages 63 - 70)

Updates to previous petitions

Education

P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools

(Pages 71 - 73)
P-05-788 Remove the compulsory aspect of Welsh Baccalaureate

(Pages 74 - 76)
P-05-834 All Schools Should be Welsh Medium and Teach Welsh History

(Pages 77 - 78)
P-05-862 Tackling school bullying

(Pages 79 - 81)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Health and Social Services

P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a matter
of urgency
(Pages 82 - 85)
P-05-804 We need Welsh Government funding for play!!
(Pages 86 - 89)
P-05-825 Protect children's lungs from harmful pollution whilst at school
(Pages 90 - 103)
P-05-831 End the unfairness and discrimination in the financial support for
victims of the contaminated blood scandals who were infected in Wales
(Pages 104 - 107)
P-05-870 Let’s Get Every Young Heart Screened (Age 10-35)
(Pages 108 - 115)

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs

3.10P-05-852 Introduce a Licence to manage land for game bird shooting in an

attempt to end raptor persecution
(Pages 116 - 118)

Politics

3.11 P-05-818 Introducing a Register of Lobbyists in Wales

(Pages 119 - 121)

Equality

3.12 P-05-836 Gender Pay Gap Reporting

(Pages 122 - 124)

Economy and Transport



The following two items will be considered together

3.13 P-05-838 Support the M4 Relief Road Black Route
(Pages 125 - 126)
3.14 P-05-850 Protect the Gwent Levels and stop the proposed M4 motorway
(Pages 127 - 135)

Housing and Local Government

3.15P-05-843 More Third party rights in planning appeals

(Pages 136 - 145)
3.16 P-05-858 Fire sprinklers are for life, not a fast buck!

(Pages 146 - 149)
4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:

Item 5

5 Consideration of options paper: P-05-828 Presumption in favour

of rural schools
(Pages 150 - 155)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda Item 2.1

P-05-880 Wales is Rapidly Losing its Musical Reputation and Heritage
This petition was submitted by Active Music Services having collected 1,745
signatures online and 4810n paper, a total of 2,226 signatures.

Text of Petition

* We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to produce an urgent National Plan for Music Education with dedicated
central funding in line with the rest of the UK. This will ensure that
affordable musical instrument and vocal tuition is available as a right for all
children in Wales.

* The Music Services in Wales are integral to the development of Music
Education as part of the creative curriculum across all domains.

* The contribution made by the Music Industry and Music Services to the
economy and the well-being of the people of Wales is too important to
ignore.

* Young people in Wales studying music at A-level has halved in 10 years
while GCSE entries have fallen by 40%.

* Austerity is not an excuse for the Welsh Government to allow the decline of
Music Services. Austerity should be the reason to invest in the equality of
access for all and the sustainability of our communities.

Please sign this petition to support the campaign to stop the decline of
Music Education in Wales.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Cynon Valley
e South Wales Central

Pack Page 40



Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil | Research 
[...]
y of
options available for delivery of music education services across Wales. This will need to:
a. Consider whether responsibility for delivery should be transferred to a single national
‘arms-length’ body and present options for what form this body should take and funding
options for any proposal.
b. Identify and consider what other options for delivery of music services across Wales
could be feasible and deliverable.
5. To consider whether a National Plan for Music Education should be prepared, and if so
identify and recommend the content of any National Plan for Music Services education.

Consultancy Coop have been awarded the contract to undertake this study, we anticipate
this will be completed and a report available in August.

Yours sincerely

\(//%\@V Lumu‘%’x

Kirsty Williams AC/AM
Y Gweinidog Addysg
Minister for Education

Pack Page 46



Innovative Specialist
CONCERT CHORAL MUSIC
PROGRAMME —— MAIL ORDER
NOTES —] Male Voice,
for all = Ladies, Mixed

& Youth Choirs

Musical Events ACTIVE MUSIC SERVICES

Music Consultancy & Choral Music Centre
Senior Consultant: Dinah Pye AGSM, Dip. Ed, CFPS
Welsh Woman of the Year Winner

3.6.19

Dear Petitions Committee
Petition:P-05-880
The following documents are relevant to the above petition.

1 Task & Finish Report - published in 2015 and response from the Welsh Government in 2019.

2 Hitting the Right Note - WG Cultural report published in July 2018.

3  All correspondance from Active Music Services (AMS), Music Education Council (MEC),
CAGAC, WLGA, ADEW as well as organisations and individuals to the Cabinet Minister for
Education Kirsty Williams, the Chair of the Cultural Committee Bethan Sayed and Lord Elis
Thomas.

4 All minutes since 2015 of meetings held between civil servants, AMS, MEC, CAGAC, ADEW,
WLGA relevant organisations and individuals.

5 Terms & Reference for the Feasibility Study currently in progress.

On page 6 of the Welsh Government education policy document there are two pyramids
(Diagram 1 & 2
[...]
 law authorities to seek to
expropriate property if this is in the public interest and strict criteria must be met before this
is done.

Conclusion

Our community is not against development and many other residents, like ourselves, who
oppose controversial plans seem to be tarnished and branded as NIMBY's. Our community
wants responsible developments that encourages communities to flourish. As it stands,
many communities across Wales are losing precious green spaces to ill suited
developments while brown field sites are left derelict. Unless there is investment in the
economy and infrastructure to our areas it is likely that residents in our communities that
are already struggling will slip further down the social mobility ladder. Rapid urbanisation
without careful planning can lead to the increase in poverty. The Victorian slums of the
past may soon become our future. We hope that the members of the Assembly will give
this topic the time it deserves and represent Wales and its people. The ideal of
“sustainable development” encapsulated in the Well-Being of Future Generations Act 2015
are admirable but legislation is meaningless unless enforced by the bodies that created
them.

Pack Page 62



Agenda ltem 2.3
P-05-883 National Welsh History Week

This petition was submitted by Phil Rowe having collected a total of 86
signatures.

Text of Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
establish a National Welsh History Week.

The aim is to create and promote a celebratory and historically accurate
week of learning and educational opportunities about the history of Wales
that is more honest than the sanitised British history that many of us took
from school and does not seek to bias the information to offer a favourable
view of any party.

To challenge the stereotypical and inaccurate historical fantasies of Wales
and how it came to be within the hierarchy of modern day Britain.

Through understanding our actual history, promote t
[...]
pen Doors festival held ever September. This aims to encourage free
visits to the many historic attractions across Wales — many of which are normally closed
to the public. This provides a unique opportunity to understand the full extent and range
of historic stories across Wales. Cadw and other Welsh heritage organisations also
regularly contribute to the annual Festival of Archaeology organised by the Council for
British Archaeology.

If a National Welsh History Week were to happen, then it would be best for it to be done
as a positive celebration of Welsh History and Culture, and of Wales’s contribution to the
wider world, for example, our prominent role in the Industrial Revolution. | would
certainly avoid couching it in the more negative terms of the wording of this petition.
However, to be successful such an idea would need to be widely adopted by the sector
and would need to be based on consultation and collaboration with stakeholders.

Yours sincerely,

Yr Arglwydd Elis-Thomas AC/AM
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Diwylliant, Chwaraeon a Thwristiaeth
Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism

Pack Page 70



Agenda ltem 3.1

P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools

This petition was submitted by Cenric Clement-Evans and was first
considered in December 2013, having collected 448 signatures.

Petition Text

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
put measures in place to ensure that parents and guardians of children
across Wales can easily access information about the presence and
management of asbestos in all school buildings.

Given the health risks associated with the presence of asbestos in public
buildings, we believe parents and guardians across Wales have the right;
e to know if asbestos is located in their school;
e to know whether, where asbestos is present, it is being managed in
line with the Control of Asbestos Regulations 2012;
e to access that information easily online

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Cardiff Central
e South W
[...]
ntire system needs to change with a standard legal framework in

place to tackle bullying in schools. We want a legal obligation upon schools and staff
to correctly record and deal with bullying. If this can be addressed at grassroots level
(schools) a huge improvement in social behaviour, self esteem, discipline and mental
health will follow.

When dealing with bullying a balance must be weighed between educating the
perpetrator and the effects upon victims. Too much focus on 'supporting’
perpetrators is often leading to the basic needs and rights of the victim. Schools are
too often happier to record 'behavioural incidents' and punish both victim and
perpetrator equally, lowering the self esteem of the victim further.

The current system is failing too many children and is not being implemented by too
many school staff.

Kindest regards

Byron John

BlowForBradley Campaign

Pack Page 81



Agenda Item 3.5

P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a
matter of urgency

This petition was submitted by Rhian Barrance and was considered by the
Committee for the first time in January 2018, having collected 5,717
signatures online.

Text of Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to call for a resolution to ongoing
negotiations between NHS Wales, the All Wales Medicines Strategy Group, the
Welsh Health and Specialised Services Committee and Vertex
Pharmaceuticals regarding access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi,
as a matter of the utmost urgency.

Additional Information

418 people in Wales have cystic fibrosis (CF). CF is a life-shortening,
inherited disorder. The median age at death for a person with CF in 2016
was just 31 years of age. CF is caused by mutations in the CFTR gene which
result in the build-up of thick, sticky mucus in the lungs and other organs.
Gradually, this build up causes chronic lung infections and progressive lung
damage. The treatment burden for a person with CF is high and daily life can
be a strug
[...]
 Petition P-05-797 to ensure access to
cystic fibrosis Medicine, Orkambi®.

| note the Committee’s suggestion of crown use licencing; this would be a matter for the UK
Government. It was discussed in the House of Commons in February and several issues
were noted. The transcript of the debate can be viewed at:

https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/2019-02-04/debates/12C071ED-9463-4502-8625-
89B910AD12F5/Orkambi

| wrote to the manufacturer Vertex in September to encourage them to submit evidence
about Orkambi® to the All Wales Medicines Strategy Group for appraisal. | would urge you
and the other Committee members to do likewise.

Yours sincerely,

N

Vaughan Gething AC/AM
Y Gweinidog lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Minister for Health and Social Services

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

0300 0604400
Bae Caerdydd . Cardiff Bay Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
Caerdydd . Cardiff Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales

CF99 1NA
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welaaglkce@aﬁdgéé received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales
mailto:Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/2019-02-04/debates/12C071ED-9463-4502-8625-89B910AD12F5/Orkambi
https://hansard.parliament.uk/commons/2019-02-04/debates/12C071ED-9463-4502-8625-89B910AD12F5/Orkambi

P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a matter of urgency,
Correspondence - Petitioner to Chair, 04.06.19

Cystic ‘
Fibrosis a fight we must v

Janet Finch-Saunders AM
Chair

Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

CARDIFF

CF99 1NA

3 June 2019
Dear Ms Finch-Saunders,

Thank you for your continued 
[...]
atganoledig

British Lung Foundation

Pack Page 103



Agenda Item 3.8

P-05-831 End the unfairness and discrimination in the financial support for
victims of the contaminated blood scandals who were infected in Wales

This petition was submitted by the Contaminated Whole Blood UK Group,
having collected 159 signatures.

Text of Petition

This petition calls on the Welsh Assembly to end the unfairness and
discrimination in financial support for all victims of the infected blood
scandal for those infected in Wales, by changing the scheme to at least
mirror the provisions for those infected in England.

Many categories of victim infected in Wales are potentially worse off under
the scheme by £20,000 or more. Thousands of people were infected as
result of receiving infected blood or infected blood products given to them
by the NHS until at least September 1991. Over two thousand people have
already died.

Following devolving of powers, the responsibility for support of victims and
their families, for those infected in Wales, sits under the Welsh Assembly.
The schemes for support are operated by the Welsh Infected Blood Support
service (WIBSS) which is administered by Velindre NHS Trust and NHS Wales
Shared Services Partnership (NWSSP) who are ultimately accountable to the
Welsh Assembly.

For those infected in England, the comparable scheme is run by EIBSS,
ultimately accountable to parliament in London. Even though the victims
were all infected by the NHS pre - devolution, the EIBSS and WIBSS have
vastly different provisions in financial support. The determining factor as to
which scheme you fall under is where the victim was infected not where they
live. There are two schemes that those under the WIBSS cannot access. They
are called the 'Special Category Mechanism' and 'The discretionary top up
scheme'. The net effect of all this is that many categories victim infected in
Wales are potentially worse of under the scheme by £20,000, more if they
have children, irrespec
[...]
be hosted on the Welsh Government website, by late
summer.

As a secondary phase to this project, we will liaise with public bodies to discuss how the
PSED data which is published could be harmonised in the longer term. Our aim is to consult
and agree on a consistent dataset to be published by each of the Welsh public bodies for
subsequent publications. Making all public body data available in a single online location
and in an open data format will simplify the user experience.

As outlined previously, we are also considering strengthening the Welsh PSED
requirements and the reporting arrangements. Initial work on this began earlier this year and
is being taken forward alongside a number of other considerations including enactment of
the socio-economic duty and legislative provision relating to relevant international treaties.
This approach has been taken to ensure the changes are effective, appropriate and
complement existing legislation.

This work will be informed by both the Gender Equality Review and the EHRC who
undertook monitoring of the PSED across the Welsh public sector in 2018.

gwk(\(i%u /
"o

Jane Hutt AC/AM
Y Dirprwy Weinidog a’r Prif Chwip
Deputy Minister and Chief Whip

Pack Page 124



Agenda ltem 3.13

P-05-838 Support the M4 Relief Road Black Route

This petition was submitted by South Wales Chamber of Commerce, having
collected 1,482 signatures.

Text of Petition
We call on the Welsh Government to continue with its plans to build the M4
Relief Road along the proposed Black Route, and following the
announcement that the Welsh Government will table a debate on the M4
plans later this year, we call on the National Assembly to support the project.
The need for a new motorway around Newport is overwhelming with the
congestion around the Brynglas Tunnels negatively impacting on businesses
and people from across South Wales. The first proposal for a relief road was
published in 1991, almost 30 years ago. Although the failure to take action
over three 
[...]
tituency and Region
e Newport West
e South Wales East

Pack Page 126


http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-wales-politics-43059755
https://statswales.gov.wales/v/C8Ns
https://statswales.gov.wales/v/C8Nt
https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/grossvalueaddedgva/bulletins/regionalgrossvalueaddedbalanceduk/1998to2016#wales-was-the-fastest-growing-country-in-the-uk-in-2016
https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/grossvalueaddedgva/bulletins/regionalgrossvalueaddedbalanceduk/1998to2016#wales-was-the-fastest-growing-country-in-the-uk-in-2016
https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/grossvalueaddedgva/bulletins/regionalgrossvalueaddedbalanceduk/1998to2016#wales-was-the-fastest-growing-country-in-the-uk-in-2016
https://beta.gov.wales/m4-corridor-around-newport-revised-wider-economic-impact-assessment-report
https://beta.gov.wales/m4-corridor-around-newport-revised-wider-economic-impact-assessment-report

Agenda ltem 3.14

P-05-850 Protect the Gwent Levels and stop the proposed M4 motorway

This petition was submitted by the CALM. The petition has collected 12,270
sighatures on an alternative e-petition website.

Text of Petition
Please drop plans to construct the M4 motorway across the beautiful Gwent
Levels and invest in public transport instead.

Why is this important?

The current plans to extend the M4 motorway will put otters, rare bees and
wildflowers at risk. It would cut across the 'Amazon Rainforest' of Wales, the
Gwent Levels, which is a haven for wildlife. Traffic around Newport needs to
be improved but it would be better for Wales and the environment if the
Welsh government invests in public transport instead. If we want to protect
the environment for future generations we need to come up with alternatives
to big polluting motorways. The Assembly's own environmental regulator
and advisory body, Natural Resources Wales, is against these plans.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Newport East
e South Wales East

Pack Page 127



STATEMENT
BY
THE WELSH GOVERNMENT

TITLE The M4 Corridor around Newp
[...]
I would like to thank the committee for further considering my petition and hope
that any recommendations in support of third party accreditation and certification
will take our World leading fire suppression legislation even further down the path of
the protection of our citizens from the devastating effects of fires in our homes.

Kindest regards

John Newman

Pack Page 148



P-05-858 Fire Sprinklers are for life, not a fast buck! Correspondence -
Interested party to Committee, 06.06.19

1. Smaller sprinkler companies will be forced out of business with the costs with
getting accreditation after spending a vast amount of money on training to ensure
competence.

2. There are not enough 3rd party accredited companies in Wales to cope with the
demand that there is with the current housing market thus creating a monopoly
for larger companies who will then use the smaller defunct companies as sub
contractors.

3. Ifimplemented there will need to be a long period of changeover so to speak so
companies who are of adequate size can apply for certification and achieve it (can
take up to a year) This was the case when electricians had to achieve Part P status.

Once again even though we are going for 3rd party certification I don't think its
beneficial to insisted upon it if competency can be proved via current training certs
etc.

Pack Page 149



Agenda ltem 5

P-05-828 Presumption in favour of rural schools

This petition was submitted by the Parents and Teachers Association of
Ysgol Gymunedol Bodffordd and was first considered in September 2018
having collected 5,215 signatures

Text of Petition

We call on the Government to take steps to ensure that local authorities
follow the guidelines within the current School Organisation Code and the
new version of the Code (when it comes into force), including that they
operate in accordance with the presumption in favour of rural schools. We
accept that this does not mean that a rural school will never close, but the
recent decision by Anglesey Council's Executive Committee to close Ysgol
Bodffordd demonstrates that local authorities are free to ignore the new
Code (that they are supposed to act in accordance with its spirit) and close
even full and popular schools.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Ynys Mon
e North Wales

Pack Page 150



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 151



	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-880 Wales is Rapidly Losing its Musical Reputation and Heritage
	Research Brief
	08.05.19 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	03.06.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee
	05.06.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	2.2 P-05-881 Fix our planning system
	Research Brief
	15.05.19 Minister for Housing and Local Government to Chair
	03.06.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	2.3 P-05-883 National Welsh History Week
	Research Brief
	21.05.19 Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to Chair

	3.1 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools
	21.05.19 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair

	3.2 P-05-788 Remove the compulsory aspect of Welsh Baccalaureate
	18.04.19 Correspondence- WJEC to Chair

	3.3 P-05-834 All Schools Should be Welsh Medium and Teach Welsh History
	28.05.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.4 P-05-862 Tackling school bullying
	02.05.19 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	31.05.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.5 P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a matter of urgency
	13.05.19 Minister for Health and Social Service to Chair
	04.06.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Chair

	3.6 P-05-804 We need Welsh Government funding for play!!
	09.05.19 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair
	24.05.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committeee

	3.7 P-05-825 Protect children's lungs from harmful pollution whilst at school
	Legal brief
	02.05.19 Correspondence - Public Health Wales to Chair
	10.05.19 Correspondence - Natural Resources Wales to Chair
	16.05.19 Correspondence - Health and Safety Executive to Chair
	30.05.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.8 P-05-831 End the unfairness and discrimination in the financial support for victims of the contaminated blood scandals who were infected in Wales
	06.03.19 Ministerial statement - Minister for Health and Social Services

	3.9 P-05-870 Let’s Get Every Young Heart Screened (Age 10-35)
	16.05.19 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair
	02.06.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.10 P-05-852 Introduce a Licence to manage land for game bird shooting in an attempt to end raptor persecution
	01.06.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.11 P-05-818 Introducing a Register of Lobbyists in Wales
	29.05.19 Correspondence - Standards of Conduct Committee to Chair

	3.12 P-05-836 Gender Pay Gap Reporting
	29.04.19 Correspondence - Deputy Minister and Chief Whip to Chair

	3.13 P-05-838 Support the M4 Relief Road Black Route
	3.14 P-05-850 Protect the Gwent Levels and stop the proposed M4 motorway
	04.06.19 First Minister Statement: The M4 Corridor around Newport
	05.06.19 Ministerial Statement – Ken Skates AM, Minister for Economy and Infrastructure - M4 Newport: Next Steps

	3.15 P-05-843 More Third party rights in planning appeals
	29.04.19 Correspondence - Minister for Housing and Local Government to Chair
	03.06.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Chair
	03.06.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Chair - annex

	3.16 P-05-858 Fire sprinklers are for life, not a fast buck!
	02.06.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee
	06.06.19 Correspondence - Interested party to Committee

	5 Consideration of options paper: P-05-828 Presumption in favour of rural schools
	Research brief - Local authorities's school organisation proposals






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 11 June 2019 

Meeting time: 09. - 10.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5476 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM (Chair) 

Mike Hedges AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Leanne Wood AM 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Ross Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Kathryn Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-880 Wales is Rapidly Losing its Musical Reputation and Heritage  

Mike Hedges declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

His daughter is involved with a number of choirs.  

 

http://senedd.tv/


The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 await the publication of the Welsh Government’s feasibility study into options for 

delivery of music services and a National Plan for Music Education; and 

 write to the Wels Local Government Association and the Music Education Council 

to seek their views on the issues raised by the petition and the current provision 

of music education and music education services.  

 

2.2 P-05-881 Fix our planning system  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to include the 

issues raised by the petition in an evidence session with the Minister for Housing and 

Local Government on a range of planning-related petitions, scheduled for the 

Committee’s meeting on 25 June. 

2.3 P-05-883 National Welsh History Week  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 

of the petitioner on the response provided by the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport 

and Tourism before considering any further action on the petition. 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools  

The Committee considered further information from the Welsh Government and brief 

comments from the petitioner, and agreed to await the publication of information 

arising from the school condition survey and new Asbestos Management in Schools 

Guidance, and to offer the petitioner an opportunity to respond in more detail , before 

considering whether it wishes to take any further action on the petition. 

3.2 P-05-788 Remove the compulsory aspect of Welsh Baccalaureate  

The Committee considered correspondence from the WJEC and agreed to close the 

petition in light of the removal of the specific exercise referred to in the petition, the 

scrutiny of the Welsh Baccalaureate very recently carried out by the Children, Young 

People and Education Committee, and the Minister’s commitment to publish updated 

guidance on the Baccalaureate and its delivery. 



3.3 P-05-834 All Schools Should be Welsh Medium and Teach Welsh History  

The Committee considered further correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to 

close the petition in light of the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications 

Committee’s inquiry into the Teaching of Welsh History and Culture, and to provide the 

petitioner with further information about how he can to contribute to this. 

3.4 P-05-862 Tackling school bullying  

The Committee considered further correspondence from the Welsh Government and 

the petitioner and agreed to: 

 await the publication of revised anti-bullying guidance and toolkit later in the 

year and to share with the petitioner for comment; 

 seek the views of the Children’s Commissioner for Wales, charities and school 

representatives on the sufficiency of current policy and regulation in relation to 

school bullying; and 

 explore further how the Committee can engage with the Welsh Youth Parliament 

on this issue. 

3.5 P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a matter of 

urgency  

The Committee considered further correspondence from the Welsh Government, the 

Cystic Fibrosis Trust and the petitioner and agreed to write to Vertex Pharmaceuticals 

to urge them to make a submission of evidence to the All-Wales Medicines Strategy 

Group for appraisal as a priority. 

3.6 P-05-804 We need Welsh Government funding for play!!  

The Committee considered further correspondence from the Welsh Government and 

the petitioner and agreed to seek further information about opportunities for play and 

access to play areas and sports facilities for children and young people from the 

Research Service, and to write to  the Children’s Commissioner for Wales and the Welsh 

Local Government Association to seek their views on the petition. 



3.7 P-05-825 Protect children's lungs from harmful pollution whilst at school  

The Committee considered further correspondence on the petition and agreed to await 

the publication of the draft Clean Air Plan for Wales later in 2019 before considering 

further action on the petition. 

3.8 P-05-831 End the unfairness and discrimination in the financial support for 

victims of the contaminated blood scandals who were infected in Wales  

The Committee considered further correspondence from the Welsh Government and 

agreed to seek the views of the petitioners on the information in the Minister’s 

statement of 6 March, before considering further action on the petition. 

3.9 P-05-870 Let’s Get Every Young Heart Screened (Age 10-35)  

The Committee considered further correspondence from the Welsh Government and 

the petitioner and agreed to: 

 write to the UK National Screening Committee to raise the petitioners’ 

suggestion that recent evidence is more favourable in relation to the potential 

benefits of a screening programme for Sudden Cardiac Death (SCD) syndrome, 

and ask whether and when the Committee intends to revisit its consideration of 

this issue; and 

 write to the British Heart Foundation and the British Cardiovascular Society to 

seek their views on the issues raised by the petition, and the potential for 

population screening for undiagnosed heart conditions. 

3.10 P-05-852 Introduce a Licence to manage land for game bird shooting in an 

attempt to end raptor persecution  

In light of the information received by the Committee, including the recent review into 

the prevention and investigation of wildlife crime and the Minister’s rejection of the 

proposal made in the petition, the Committee concluded that there appears to be little 

further that it could achieve at this time. The Committee therefore agreed to close the 

petition. 



3.11 P-05-818 Introducing a Register of Lobbyists in Wales  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Chair of the Standards of 

Conduct Committee and agreed to await further views from the petitioners on the 

information provided before considering whether to take further action on the petition. 

3.12 P-05-836 Gender Pay Gap Reporting  

The Committee agreed to await further views from the petitioner on the information 

provided by the Welsh Government, before considering whether to take further action 

on the petition.  

3.13 P-05-838 Support the M4 Relief Road Black Route  

The Committee considered the petition alongside P-05-850 Protect the Gwent Levels 

and stop the proposed M4 motorway. In light of the decision announced by the First 

Minister on 4 June, and the comprehensive scrutiny given to this issue by the Public 

Inquiry, the Committee concluded that there was no further action that it could 

realistically take and agreed to close the petition. 

3.14 P-05-850 Protect the Gwent Levels and stop the proposed M4 motorway  

The Committee considered the petition alongside P-05-838 Support the M4 Relief 

Road Black Route. In light of the decision announced by the First Minister on 4 June, 

the comprehensive scrutiny given to this issue by the Public Inquiry and the success of 

the petition, the Committee concluded that there was no further action that it could 

realistically take and agreed to close the petition. 

3.15 P-05-843 More Third party rights in planning appeals  

The Committee considered further correspondence from the Welsh Government and 

the petitioner. Members noted the correspondence and agreed to raise relevant issues 

during its evidence session with the Minister for Housing and Local Government on a 

number of planning-related petitions at its meeting on 25 June. 

3.16 P-05-858 Fire sprinklers are for life, not a fast buck!  

The Committee considered further correspondence from the petitioner and a third 

party and agreed to write the Minister for Housing and Local Government to ask for an 



update on the review or fire safety requirements and details of the consideration given 

to requiring third party certification for the installation of fire suppression systems. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed. 

5 Consideration of options paper: P-05-828 Presumption in favour of 

rural schools  

The Committee agreed to write to seek the views of a range of organisations on the 

case for, and possible implications of, introducing an appeals mechanism in relation to 

school closure proposals, including: 

 The Welsh Local Government Association and the Association of Directors of 

Education in Wales; 

 Campaign groups; and   

 Representatives of the legal sector. 


